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POLICE OFFICERS 
BLANCHE A. STEARNS BESSIE M. SAWYER 

HEALTH OFFICER 

FRED E. GOODHUE 
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DEPUTY FIRE WARDENS 

MYRON H. LANGLEY WALTER H. MORGAN 



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the Inhabitants of the Town of Wilmot in the County 

of Merrimack in said State, qualified to vote in 

Town Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in 

said Wilmot on Tuesday, the 10th day of March next, 

at nine of the clock in the forenoon, to act upon the 

following subjects: 

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the 

year ensuing. 

2. To raise such sums of money as may be neceés- 

sary to defray town charges for the ensuing year and 

make appropriation of the same. 

3. To see how much money the Town will raise 

and appropriate for the maintenance of Town Highways. 

4. To see if the Town will vote to accept State Aid 

Maintenance on the 4th N. H. Turnpike and raise and 

appropriate $600.00 for this purpose. 

5. To see if the Town will vote to accept State Aid 

for Trunk Line Maintenance and raise and appropriate 

$600.00 for this purpose. 

6. To see if the Town will accept State Aid Con- 

struction on the 4th N. H. Turnpike and raise and 

appropriate $597.00 for this purpose. 

7. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate 

any money for Old Home Day. 

8. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate 

any money for Memorial purposes. 

9. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate 

any money for the control of White Pine Blister Rust. 



10. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the 

Selectmen to borrow money in anticipation of taxes. 

11. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate 

$25.00 to repair the retaining wall of Eagle Pond 

Cemetery so called. 

12. To see what action the voters of the Town will 

take in regard to snow removal, and to see if they will 

raise and appropriate money for any equipment, which 

they may vote to purchase. 

Given under our hands and seal, this 20th day of 

February, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and 

thirty-one. 

GEORGE WREST, 

AUBREY T. LANGE Bae 

JOHN K. STEARNS, 

Selectmen of Wilmot. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

GEORGE WREST, 

AUBREY T. LANGLEY; 

JOHN K. STEARNS, 

Selectmen of Wilmot. 
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BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF 
ESTIMATES OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES FOR THE 

WITH ACTUAL REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES OF 

Actual Estimated 
Sources of Revenue Revenue Revenue Increase 

Previous Ensuing 
Year Year 
1930 1931 

From State 
Insurance tax C19.75 $'3.75 
Railroad tax 255.65 255.65 
Savings bank tax 726.04 726.04 
Fighting forest fires 3.40 
State tax rebate 105.52 105.00 
Interest and dividend tax 20.65 20.65 
For highways 

(a) Firth class roads 1,398.71 1,400.00 
(b) State aid maintenance 2,427.73 3,000.00 
(c) Trunk line maintenance 2,221.57 4,200.00 
(d) State aid construction 595.04 1,194.00 

From local sources except taxes 
Rent of town hall 30.00 30.00 
Interest on deposits 3.29 3.29 
1930 Auto permits 308.33 300.00 
1931 Auto permits S2ieis 300.00 
Taxes redeemed 527.7 

From poll taxes 478.00 450.00 

From national bank stock taxes . 20.00 20.00 

Revenue which must be paid to other 
governmental divisions 

Dog licenses 96.00 88.50: 

Total revenues from all sources 
except property taxes $ 9,542.52 $ 12,093.59 

Amount raised by property taxes 12,759.04 13,437.41 

Total revenues $ 22,301.56 $ 25,531.00 



WILMOT, NEW HAMPSHIRE 
ENSUING YEAR, FEB. 1, 1931, TO JAN. 31, 1932, COMPARED 

THE PREVIOUS YEAR, FEB. 1, 1930, TO JAN. 31, 1931 

Actual Estimated 
Expendi- Expendi- Increase 
tures Pre- tures En- 

Purposes of Expenditures 

vious yr. suing yr. 
1930 1931 

Town officers salaries $ 715.00 $ 715.00 
Town officers’ expenses 316.96 325.00 
Election and registration expenses 189.65 75.00 
Town hall expense 227.30 100.00 
Police department 24.50) 50.00 
Fire department 90.40 100.00 
Blister rust 291.89 
Health department 105.22 50.00 
Vital statistics 16.00 20.00 
State aid maintenance 

State’s contribution 2,427.73 3,000.00 
Town’s contribution 600.00 600.00: 

Trunk line maintenance 
State’s contribution 2,221.57. 4,200.00 
Town’s contribution 600.00 600.00 

State aid construction 
State’s contribution 595.04 1,194.00 
Town’s contribution 761.41 597.00 
Cement bridge, town’s contribution 1,632.73 

Town highway maintenance, summer 3,617.26 3,500.00 
Winter 1,273.20 1,500.00 

General highway expense 543.34 500.00 
Libraries 30.00 30.00 
Town poor 782.02 1,000.00 
Memorial day 45.58 50.00 
Old Home day 150.00 150.00 
Cemeteries 77.24 25.00: 
Interest on temporary loans 125.83 200.00 
Auto permit fees 48.50 50.00 
Tax abatements 123.68 100.00 
Taxes bought by town 396.20 
State taxes 1,045.20 1,100.00 
County taxes 667.75 700.00 
Schools, including dog tax 5,133.39 5,000.00 

Total expenditures $ 24,874.59 $ 25,531.00 



SELECTMEN’S REPORT . 

SUMMARY OF INVENTORY, APRIL 1, 1930 

Real estate 

Transmission lines 

98 Horses 

14 Oxen 

177 Cows 

‘Other neat stock 

71 Sheep 
1,090 Fowl 

Wood and lumber 

6 Gasoline pumps and tanks 

Stock in trade 

Mills and machinery 

Total exclusive of exemptions 

Rate of taxation $3.20 per hundred 

Amount of taxes assessed on property 

258 polls at $2.00 

National bank stock tax 

Total amount of taxes assessed 

Property exempt to soldiers 

Property owned by State Forestry Commission 5,500.00 

$ 312,495.00 

5,300.00 

8,225.00. 

1,800.00 

14,165.00 

2,870.00 

690.00: . 
1,090.00 
6,035.00 
900.00 

19,350.00 
25,800.00: 

$ 398,720.00 

$ 12,759.04 
516.00 
20.00 

$ 13,295.04 

$ 6,275.00 



Il 

STATEMENT OF TAXES COLLECTED 

Committed to Fred E. Goodhue, collector, 

levy of 1930 $ 13,295.04 

Credited with abatements and overtax 123.68 

Uncollected 101.60 

Colleeted 13,069.76: 

Fred E. Goodhue, levy of 1929, uncollected, 

fa, 1, 1930 $ 176.00 

Collected, discharging bond of 1929 $ 176.00 

TOWN APPROPRIATIONS 

State tax $ 1,045.20 

County tax 667.75 
School tax, including dog licenses 5,133.39 
Town highways, summer 2,000.00 

Town highways, winter | 1,000.00 

State aid construction 592.50 

State aid maintenance 600.00 

Trunk line maintenance 600.00 

Old Home day 150.00 

Memorial purposes 50.00 

Town charges 2,300.00 

mre EMENT OOF ASSETS 

Cash in treasury $ 1,556.88 

Uncollected taxes 101.60 

Land held for taxes 383.28 

Due from state for bounties 50.00 

Due from county for poor aid 223.56 

Total assets $2253 ore 



I2 

STATEMENT OF LIABILITIES 

Dog license in treasury $ 88.50 

Town poor claims unpaid 10.00 

$ 98.50 

Excess of assets over liabilities $ 2,216.82 

Net surplus, Jan. 31, 1930 $ 5,119.72 

Net surplus, Jan. 31, 1931 2,216.82 

Decrease of surplus $ 2,902.90 

SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPEREY 

Town hall $ 3,250.00 

Library equipment 500.00 

Town hall equipment 7 1,000.00 

Highway department 1,000.00 

Hearse and hearse house 200.00 



TOWN CLERK’S REPORT 

116 Auto permits issued Feb. 1 to Dec. 31, 1930 

fee 

78 Auto permits issued in January, 1931, fee 

32 Male dogs licensed at $2 $ 64.00 

2 Male pups licensed at $1 2.00 

7 Female dogs licensed at $5 35.00 

4 Female dogs licensed at $2 8.00 

$ 109.00 

Less 20c fee on 45 licenses 9.00 

Amount paid treasurer 

$ 308.33 

BVA GCS, 

$ 100.00 

$ 729.46 

FRED E. GOODHUE, 

Town Clerk. 



REPORT OF HISTORY COMMITTEE 

Amount reported on hand Jan. 31, 1930 $ 711.29 

Interest added 25.444. 

; Balance on hand $ 740.00 

Deposited in Franklin Savings Bank 

FRED E. GOODHUE,: 

For the Committee. 

Wilmot, N. H., Feb. 13, 1931. 

I hereby certify that I have carefully examined the 

accounts of the Town Clerk, Trustees of Trust Funds, 

and History Committee of the Town of Wilmot for the 

fiscal year ending Jan. 31, 1931, and find them to be 

correct in all respects. 

signed; ARTHUR E.. THOMPsGa 

Auditor. 



TREASURER’S REPORT 

Cash in treasury, Feb. 1, 1930 

Town clerk, filing fees 

dog licenses 

auto permits, 1930 

auto permits, 1931 

Fred E. Goodhue, collector 1930 

Fred E. Goodhue, collector 1929 

Selectmen, taxes redeemed . 

“State Capital Bank, loan 

~ State treasurer, highway account 

insurance tax 

railroad tax 

savings bank tax 

abatement state tax 

interest and dividends 

forest fire bill 

snow removal 

County of Merrimack, claims 

Wilmot Grange hall, rent 

State Capital Bank, interest 

G. K. Webster, snow plowing 

W. W. Severance, snow plowing 

Chas. E. Shepard, burying horse 

Total receipts 

Selectmen’s orders paid 

Cash in treasury 

$ 4,548.37 
3.00 

100.00 
308.33 
321.13 

13,193.44 
176.60 
527.71 

4,000.00 
3,851.29 

3.75 
255.65 
726.04 
105.52 
20.65 
3.40 
2.29 

431.12 
30.00 
3.29 

10.75 
10.75 
3.50 

$ 28,636.58 
27,079.70 

$ 1,556.88 



Memoranda of dog licenses: 

Received from town clerk $ 100.00 

Paid by selectmen’s order 11.50 

Balance in treasury for schools $ 88.50 

Respectfully submitted, 

THOMAS GRANEY, 

Treasurer. 

Wilmot, N. H., Feb. 16, 1931. 

I hereby certify that I have carefully examined the 

foregoing accounts, and find them correctly entered, 

added and vouched for. 

ARTHUR £. THOMPSON, 

Auditor. 



SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS 

Cash in treasury, Feb. 1, 1930 | $ 4,548.37 
arent. state treasurer, insurance tax 

railroad tax 

savings bank tax 

interest and dividend tax 

state tax rebate tax 

trunk line snow plowing 

forest fires 

State highway department 

State aid maintenance 

State aid construction 

Trunk line maintenance 

Class V highways 

County of Merrimack, poor aid 

Fred E. Goodhue, collector of taxes 

Bond of 1929 

Bond of 1930, including abatements 

Overtaxes redeemed 

Town clerk, auto permits 1930 

auto permits 1931 

dog licenses 

filing fees 

rent of town hall 

W. W. Severance, snow plowing turnpike 
S. K. Webster, snow plowing turnpike 

Charles E. Shepard & Son, burying horse 

af5 

255.65 

726.04 

20.65 

105.52 

yee, 

3.40 

432.51 

497.14 

1,522.93 

396 a0 

431.12 

176.60 
13,193.44 

527.71 
308.33 
321.13 

- 100.00 
3.00 

30.00 
10.75 
10.75 
3.50 

National State Capital Bank, interest on deposits 3.29 

National State Capital Bank, money hired 4,000.00 

Total receipts from all sources $ 28,636.58 



SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS 

Town officers’ salaries 

Town officers’ expenses 

Election and registration 

Town hall expense 

Police department 

Fire department 

Control of blister rust 

Bounties 

Dog damage 

Legal advice 

Health department 

Vital statistics 

State aid maintenance of highways 

Trunk line maintenance of highways 

Town maintenance of highways, summer 

Town maintenance of highways, winter 

Trunk line maintenance, winter work 

Snow plowing refunds 

General highway expense 

Libraries 

Town poor 

County poor 

Memorial day 

Old Home day 

State aid construction 

Cement bridge on turnpike 

Snow plows 

Cemeteries 

Abatements and overtax 

Taxes bought by town 

Interest 

Auto permit fees 

$ 715.00 
316.96 
189.65 
227.30 
24.50 
90.40 

291.89 
50.00 
10.00 
20.00 

105.22 
16.00 

1,032.51 
2,057.37 
3,617.26 
1,166.68 

~ 106.52 
27.75 

543.34 
30.00 

782.02 
654.68 
45.58 

150.00 
1,258.55 
1,632.75 
300.00 
77.24 

123.68 
396.20 
125.83 
48.50 



Temporary loans 

State tax 

County tax 

Schools 

Total payments 

Cash in treasury Jan. 31, 1931 

19 

$ 4,000.00 

1,045.20 

667.75 

5, bodes 

$ 27,079.70 

1,556.88 

$ 28,636.58 



DETAILED STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS 

TOWN OFFICERS’: SALARIES 

— $ 150.00 George Wrest, selectman 

Aubrey T. Langley, selectman 

John K. Stearns, selectman 

John K. Stearns, work after settlement 

Fred E. Goodhue, town clerk 

Thomas Graney, town treasurer 

Fred E. Goodhue, tax collector 

Fred E. Goodhue, health officer 

John T. Prescott, overseer of poor . 

Arthur Thompson, auditor 

100.00 

100.00 

10.00 

50.00 

50.00 

200.00 

10.00 

43.00 

2.00 

$ 715.00 

TOWN OFFICERS’ EXPENSES 

George Wrest, 3 trips to Concord 

George Wrest, postage 

Aubrey T. Langley, 3 trips to Concord 

John. K. Stearns, 3 trips to Concord 

search of records 

registering mail 

use Of auto 

stationery 

Fred E. Goodhue, postage and telephoning 

Frederick J. La, Joie, trip to Concord 

Arthur C. Seavey, trip to Concord 

John T. Prescott, postage 

Thomas Graney, postage 

Maurice W. Langley, auto hire 

Charles W. Joyce, team hire 

$ 14.00 
1.00 

14.00 
14.00 
3.00 
2.00 
4.00 
3.50 

10.00 
6.00 
5.00 
2.00 
2.00 
6.00 

28.00 
Musgrove Printing House, printing town reports 146.13 



Psa 

E. C. Eastman Co., supplies $° 15.83 

Charles F. Everdean, supplies 5.50 

E. H. Brown, search of records 1.50 

A. W. Rowell, Assessors’ Association fees 2.00 

Emma L. Colby, town officers’ bonds 30.00 

Dow Mfg. Co., dog tags 1.50 

$ 316.96 

ELECTION AND REGISTRATION 

Towne & Robie, printing ballots $ 8.25 

Blanche A. Stearns, police 10.50 

Edson C. Eastman Co., check lists 5.40 

Walter Armstrong, supervisor 14.00 

Charles T. Graney, ballot inspector 10.50 

Austin Crouse, supervisor 42.00 

Bessie M. Sawyer, police 3.50 

Arthur A. Clark, ballot inspector 10.50 

Charles W. Joyce, moderator 15.00 

Grace M. Joyce, ballot inspector 10.50 

Frederick J. La Joie, supervisor 42.00 
John T. Prescott, ballot inspector 7.00 

Charles B. Briggs, ballot inspector and police 7 OO 

George Wrest, police 3.50 

$ 189.65 

TOWN HALL EXPENSE 

Aubrey T. Langley, wood $ 19.50 

Merle C. Gay, wiring town hall Laitso 

Merle C. Gay, light bulbs 1.40 

East Andover Light and Power Co., light bill pale 

- Charles T. Atwood, care of town hall 6.00 

Charles T. Atwood, supplies for town hall 4.20 



22 

A. Kempfield, tuning piano 

J. K. Stearns, keys for hall 

Fred E. Goodhue, insurance 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Rose Health, keeping tramps 

George Wrest, keeping tramps 

Howard L. Atwood, auto hire 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Walter C. Prescott, watching Ring fire 

Charles H. Lyman, watching Ring fire 
John T. Rayno, fighting fire 

Fred E. Goodhue, fire bills paid 

New London Fire department 

Earl Remington, fighting Ring fire 

Samuel B. Morey, fighting Ring fire 

VITAIZ-STATISTICS 

Fred E. Goodhue 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

N. P. Clough & Co., drainage 

Earl Remington, burial of horse 

$ 5.00 

.60 

31.50 

$ 227.30 

$ 10.50 

6.00 

8.00 

$ 24.50 

$ 10.70 
8.94 
1.74 
6.80 

56.00 
3.50 
2.72 

$ 90.40 

$ 16.00 

$ 98.22 
7.00 

$ 105.22 
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STATE AID MAINTENANCE 

State Town Total 

Appropriation $ 2,400.00 $ 600.00 $ 3,000.00 

Extra appropriation A 

Expended $ 2,427.73 $ 600.00 $ 3,027.73 

Arthur C. Seavey, patrolman, labor $ 38.89 

Arthur C. Seavey, truck 277.495 

Maurice W. Langley, labor 124.84 

Edward G. Bolio, labor 122.90 

Carl Brown, team 41.21 

Edgar L. Fowler, labor 67.67 

Steven Evans, labor 7 OO 

John Gill, labor 26.83 

Allen Haskins, team 104.22 

Backus I. Emmons, labor 18.67 

Andrew J. Tenney, labor 44.33 

Charles Chase, truck 84.33 

Carl Evans, labor 7 OO 

Alva B. Brown, labor 10.50 

E. Gregorie, gravel 38.00 

George Tobine, labor 18.67 

Paid by town $ 1,032.51 

Paid by state 1,995.22 

Total expended $ 3,027.43 
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TRUNK LINE MAINTENANCE 

State Town Total 

Appropriation $ 3,000.00 $ 600.00 $ 3,600.00 
Expended PLA Vist | 600.00 2,821.57 

Lake Sunapee trunk line: 

Hervey G. Woodward, patrolman $ 819.78 

Austin Crouse, team 648.88 

Jennie Fiske, gravel 21.50 

Emily Heath, rent of land 5.00 
Austin Crouse, posts 11.55 

Total by Woodward $ 1,506.71 

Mascoma trunk line: 

Arthur C. Seavey, patrolman, labor $ 28.01 

Arthur C. Seavey, truck 283.54 

Maurice W. Langley, labor 110.84 

Edward G. Bolio, labor 101.50 

A. B. Brown, labor 18.67 

Luther M. Kenneston, gravel 4.10 

Charles W. Joyce, salt 4.00: 

Total by Seavey $ 550.66 

Trunk lines total $. 2B e ae 

Paid by state 764.20 

$ 2,G2kore 
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TOWN MAINTENANCE OF HIGHWAYS 

District No. 1. Frederick J. La Joie, Agent 

This district includes the New Canada road, the road 

from Eagle pond, via Wesley Woodward’s to Danbury 

town line, (except that part in Danbury) and all the 

roads north of the 4th N. H. turnpike except the road 

from Wilmot Center to the corner near Lucien Morrill’s. 

Frederick J. La Joie 

Herbert Locke 
Leon E. Sawyer 

Myron H. Langley 

Edward Barteaux 

Herbert Clay 

Francis B. Langley 

Richard Bliss 

Warren V. Sargent 

John Gill 

‘Howard T. Atwood 

Ellis Emery 

_Leo Barton 

- George Barton 

preg (. Peters 

Peter MacArthur 

Henry Sawyer 

Roy Jenkins 

John K. Stearns 

Curtis B. Sawyer 

Elisha Hewitt 

W. J. Currier, gravel 

J. Ford, gravel 

A. E. Kimball, dynamite 

Frederick J. La Joie, stringers 

Berger Metal Culvert Co., culverts 

Howard L. Atwood, caps 

$ 410.71 
103.84 
47.47 
56.00 
40.83 
5.06 

21.80 
16.50 
12.78 
42.00 

205.05 
58.28 
52.50 
84.00 
66.50 
7.00 

16.34 
7.00 
7.00 

18.67 
52.50 
12.50 
5.00 
6.75 

43.00 
43.12 
1.20 
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Grover Barney, fuse $ 1.00 

Herman Haskins, blacksmith bill 1.50 

$ 1,445.90 

Total money drawn $ 1,445.90 

District No. 2. Arthur C. Seavey, Agent 

This district includes the 4th N. H. turnpike, except 

what is under patrol, the road to corner near Lucien 

Morrill’s with side roads, and all roads west of Wilmot 

village which are south of the turnpike. 

Arthur C. Seavey, truck and labor $ 358.72 

Herbert W. Farnum, team 33.44 

Clarence G. Gove, team 98.01 

Carl Brown, team 56.39 

E. W. Davis, labor 7 OO 

George Tobine, labor 1.94 

Andrew J. Tenney, labor 28.77 
E. M. Dean, labor 19.44 

Maurice W. Langley, labor 193.28 

Edward G. Bolio, labor 174.61 

Backus I. Emmons, labor 15.56 

A. B. Brown, labor 14.00 

E. J. Fowler, labor 5.06 
Roy Emery, labor 4.00 

Fred Odette, gravel 5.30 

M. W. Emery, bridge plank 26.77 

New England Culvert Co., culverts 45.08 
Thomas Graney, gravel 1.10 

S. Gregorie, gravel 10.10 

$ 1,147.57 

Total money drawn $ 1,147.57 
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District No. 3. Ernest H. Howard, Agent 

This district includes the roads from Wilmot Center 

to Elkins, over Graney hill, the Camp Ground road and 

all the roads in the south part of Wilmot, except the 

Sunapee Lake trunk line. 

Ernest H. Howard, team and labor $ 324.54 

Arthur Chase, team and labor 230.19 

Amos Hunt, truck 51.50 

Maurice Rayno, labor ene 

John French, labor 24.50 
Henry Sawyer, labor 14.00 

Earl Remington, labor . Sis ifs 

John Rayno, labor Soe 

Walter Hunt, labor 10,50 

Ashley Knoulton, labor 3.50 

Clifford Stearns, labor 17.50 

Walter Prescott, labor 3.50 

Clarence Prescott, labor 23.72 

Thomas Ring, labor 51.07 

N. P. Clough & Co., spikes 2.00 
Ernest Stuart, gravel 5.00 

A. C. French, gravel 5.00 

Rose Wright, gravel 2.80 

George Wrest, gravel 2.40 

Edward Braley, gravel 10.00 

Fred Baker, gravel 1.00 

Leroy Cilley, gravel 1.80 

Berger Metal Culvert Co., culverts 75.90 

Charles T. Graney, labor 12.00 

$ 1,001.11 

Total money drawn $ 1,001.11 
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BREAKING ROADS AND WINTER WORK 

Frederick J. La Joie 

Howard L. Atwood 

John McAuliffe 

Elisha Hewitt 

Lulgai Boivine 

Alfred Heaton 

Edward Barton 

Ellis Emery 

Warren V. Sargent 

Willard Ford 

Stanley Maneki 

Herbert Clay 

Richard Bliss 

Francis B. Langley 

Henry E. Sawyer 

Leon E. Sawyer 

Norris Wheeler 

Ervin Patten 

Edward Barteaux 

Milton Sargent 

Arthur C. Seavey 

Allen E. Haskins 

Clarence G. Gove 

Herbert W. Farnum 

Carl Brown 

Edgar L. Fowler 

Andrew J. Tenney 

Edward G. Bolio 

Backus I, Emmons 

Ernest. H. Howard 

Arthur Chase 

John French 

Maurice Rayno 

Earl Remington 

$ 150.00 

142.00 

87.50 

7.00 

15.58 

7.78 

3.00 

16.72 

19.36 

1.00 

5.00 
1.75 

6.00 

3.50 

el 

6.22 

7.00 

3.50 

44.00 

7.00 

Tlie 

76.99 

60.66 
73.10 

30.32 

8.55 

4.67 

3.50 

5.41 

111.28 

96.43 

6.22 
3k 

6.22 
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Edward W. Braley * i Gane 

Paul Gross 3.50 

Town of Danbury 5.00 

Town of Springfield 40.09 

Marshall B. Stevens 8.70 

Richard Howard 2.50 

Jared Button 3.56 

Walter Morgan 5.00 

Hervey G. Woodward 21.20 

Refunds on plowing turnpike 

Whitehall Co. 9.25 

W. C. Gardner 9.25 

C. E. Gibbs and Son 9.25 

$ 120563 

TRUNK LINE SNOW WORK 

Hervey G. Woodward $ 47.56 
Austin Crouse ; 45.89 

Charles Everdean 1.20 

Arthur C. Seavey 8.51 

Henry Pillsbury Eig 

B. & M. Railroad, freight ey 

Maurice W. Langley Lt ye 

$ 106.52 

GENERAL HIGHWAY EXPENSE 

Rose Heath, water tub, 1929 $ 3.00 

Rose Heath, water tub, 1930 3.00 

M. W. Emery, bridge plank , 61.29 

W. B. Dunlap, bridge plank 88.58 

Beach Mfg. Co., snow fence 236.31 

Roy Emery, bridge plank 75.66 
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Myron H. Langley, bridge plank $ 70.00 

Wesley S. Wells, water tub 3.00 

Peter MacArthur, painting road signs 2.50 

$ 543.34 

LIBRARIES 

Aubrey T. Langley $ 30.00 

REPORT OF OVERSEER“OF POG 

Town Poor 

Aid furnished 

Fred Peasley $ 238.41 

Mark Sleeper 296.24 

John H. Taylor 257.42 

$ 792.07 

County Poor 

Aid furnished 

JeeNy eel ill $ 458.68 

Rodney Russel 196.00 

$ 654.68 

Received from county 431.12 

Due from county $ 223.56 

JOHN T. PRESCOTT, Overseer of Pow 

OLD HOME DAY 

Harriet M. Woodward $ 150.00 . 



MEMORIAL DAY 

34 

Boston Regalia Co., flags $ 10.00 

John K. Stearns, express on flags 98 

American Legion of New London, band 35.00 

$ 45.58 

piare AlD CONSTRUCTION 

State Town Total 

Balance _$ 3.04 $ 3.05 $ 6.09 

Appropriation 592.00 592.50 1,184.50 

Extra appropriation 165.86 165.86 

Expended $ 595.04 $ 761.41 $ 1,356.45 

Aubrey T. Langley, foreman $ 71.99 

A. J. Tenney, labor 63.00 

George Tobine, labor 60.28 

E. L. Fowler, labor 56.78 

John Gill, labor 69.28 

Fred Odette, labor 58.72 

Lawrence Gove, labor 58.34 

Backus Emons, labor 56.78 

Stephen Evans, labor 56.78 

Carl Evans, labor 53.28 

E. G. Bolio, labor 56.78 

Roy Jenkins, labor SSO 

Ellis B. Emery, labor 16.35 

M. W. Langley, labor 739 

H. W. Farnum, team 119.00 

Allen Haskins, team 117.45 

C. G. Gove, team 120.56 

H. L. Atwood, team 74.67 

Carl Brown, team 40.84 

S. Gregoire, gravel a/-20 
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George Tobine, fill $ 35.60 

C. T. Atwood, sharpening tools 3.50 

Phil Brown, dynamite 1.50 

Expended by town $ 1,258.55 
Expended by state, culverts $ 97.90 

Total expenditures — $ 1,356.45 

BOUNTIES | 

Hedgehog bounties paid by selectmen $ 50.00 

ABATEMENTS AND OVERTAX 

Abatements and overtax $ 123.68 — 

TAXES BOUGHT BYsiG ian 

Taxes bought by town $ 396.20 

INDERESE 

Interest, National State Capital Bank Bea 

TEMPORARY LOANS IN ANTICIPATION OF 
TAXES 

Temporary loans in anticipation of taxes $ 4,000.00 

GT Ogre RV TCT ROT Babes 

Auto permit fees $ 48.50 

PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVERNMENTAL 

DIVISIONS 

Schools, paid to Luvia M. Carr $ 5,133.39 

State treasurer, state tax 1,045.20 

State treasurer, county tax 667.75 
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We certify that herein are contained the accounts 

of all the Receipts and Payments of the Selectmen and 

Treasurer of the Town of Wilmot for the year ending 

January 31st, 1931. 

GEORGE WREST, 

AUB DOB te ets lA NGL Ye 

JOR Nike SEA TK NS, 

Selectmen of Wilmot. 

I certify that I have carefully examined the fore- 

going accounts and find them correctly entered, added, 

and vouched for. 

ARTHUR FE. THOMPSON, 

Auditor. 

Feb. 14, 1931. 



LIBRARIAN’S REPORT : 

Whole number of books in library at beginning 

of year 2,379 
Number of books added by purchase o4 

Number of books added by gift 65 
Whole number of books added during year 149 

Number of books taken out during year 1,960 

Respectfully submitted, 

ABBIE C. LANGLEY, 

Librarian. 



REPORT OF TREASURER OF LIBRARY 

TRUSTEES 

Cash in treasury Feb. 1, 1390 $ 1,544.09 

Received of town treasurer, amount required 

by law 30.00 

Savings bank dividend 66.83 

Gift of D. W. McLewis 5.00 

$ 1,645.92 

Paid: 

Abbie C. Langley, services as librarian $ 26.00 

Fred E. Goodhue, insurance 17.50 

Books purchased 52.19 

Postage 40 

$ 96.09 

(Cash in treasury Feb. 1, 1931 $ 1,549.83 

AUDREY. Tt wCANGLEY, 

Treasurer. 

IMOGENE V. EMONS, 

Paro ire yor be aA IN CL ye 

MICDRED SE HOWARD: 

Library Trustees. 

Imogene V. Emons, term expires 1931 

Aubrey T. Langley, term expires 1932 

Mildred I. Howard, term expires 1933 
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the Inhabitants of the School district in the town of 

Wilmot qualified to vote in district affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall 

in said district on the 14th day of March, 1931, at two 

o’clock -in the afternoon, to act upon the following 

subjects : 

1. To choose a Moderator for the coming year. 

2. To choose a Clerk for the ensuing year. 

3. To choose a Member of the School Board for 

the ensuing three years. 

4. To choose a Treasurer for the ensuing year. 

5. To determine and appoint the salaries of the 

School Board and Truant Officer, and fix the compensa- 

tion of any other officers or agents of the district. . 
? 

6. To hear the reports of Agents, Auditors, Com- 

mittees, or Officers chosen, and pass any vote relating 

thereto. 

7. To choose Agents, Auditors and Committees in 

relation to any subject embraced in this warrant. 

8. To see if the district will vote to make any 

alteration in the amount of money required to be 

assessed for the ensuing year for the support of public 

schools and the payment of the statutory obligations of 

the district as determined by the school board in its 

annual report. 

9. To see what sum of money the district will vote 

to raise and appropriate for High school tuition. 
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10. To see what sum of money the district will vote 

to raise and appropriate for the transportation of district 

school pupils. 

11. To see if the district will vote to adopt medical 

inspection. 

12. To see what sum of money the district will 

raise and appropriate for shingling the school house at 

Wilmot Flat. 

Given under our hands at said Wilmot this sixth 

day of February, 1931. 

ERNEST H. HOWARD, 

Pe te NR NES ON 

Perret eed aye, a, 

School Board. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

ERNEST H. HOWARD, 

LUTHER M. KENESTON, 

GRACE «LAJOYV.CEH, 

School Board. 



REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 

To the School Board of the Town of Wilmot: 

{ submit, herewith, my second report as superin- 

tendent of schools. | 

The tables for the roll of honor and the statistical 

table cover the year ending June 30, 1930. The financial 

report.also covers the same period. | 

Honor Roll of Attendance, 1929-30 

36 weeks (entire year): .Dante Bertagna, Felix 

Bertagna, Earle Durant, Sidney Sargent. 

27 weeks: Janice Sawyer, Albert Bertagna, Lois 

Gibbs, Lucille Gregoire, Alice Davenport, Florence 
Davenport, Clara Dean. srt 

18 weeks: Channing Sawyer, Audrey- Atwood, 

Priscilla Davenport, Rita Gregorie, Marjorie Joyce, Del- 

bert Gibba, Margaret Lyford, ‘Bernice Crouse, Donald 

Jackson, Madelyn Scribner. 

9 weeks: Evelyn MacArthur, Francis Barteaux, 

Hazel Barteaux, Maurice Barton, William Barton, 

Elmer Evans, Frank Langley, Susan Lyford, Frederick 

Everdean, Evelyn Scribner, Robert Scribner, Hazel 

Rayno, Craft Scribner, Margaret O’Brian, Burton Pres- 

cott, Elizabeth Davenport, Franklin Davenport, Lillian 

batjores Alte se. fore 
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Year 1930- ra ie 

Some Share were made in the teaching force 

when school opened in September. Mrs. Atwood was 

transferred from the Center school to the Wilmot. Flat 

school. Miss Martha Granai, a graduate of Plymouth 

Normal. school. of the class of 1930 was placed in the 

school at the Center. Miss Sébra resigned at the end of 

the year, and Miss Annie Whittemore, Keene Normal 

school class of 1930 took her place at the Langley 

school. Mrs. Edna Abbott is now teaching her second 

year at the North. Road school. 

The enrollment of the current year slightly exceeds 
that of the previous year: 

Enrollment by Grades 1930-31 

School - I 2 34°45 (6157 

Flat- o $445 «go 3 Shea 29 
Center fii-4 03> 3 750355: Gee 24 

Langley Ai 2 “0 y! Op eis es yen II 

No. Road Cia bt iy 5 ae lL) -O)}) Vee 9 

Totals (ay aN kG eS 73 

High School Attendance, 1930-31 

The number of pupils attending high school is 

larger than last: year due to the fact that there was only 

one senior last year and eight new ones entered as 

freshmen... Of the number now a FRenGine. seven are 

seniors. 
The budget calls fot $1,719.20, which is an estimate 

of the amount needed for high school tuition next year. 

At the last district meeting $1,800 was raised to 

meet high school tuition and $750 was raised to meet 

transportation costs. For the current year these two 

items call for $2,197.02 and $1,008 respectively for high 
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school tuition and transportation. $650 ought to be 
raised at the coming meeting and be made immediately 
to meet the increased costs of these two items. 

School WAX Ptipils Grade Tuition 

Proctor Academy—Felix F, Bertagna QS yl Ose 
- ty St Bernice Crouse 9 103.58 

Eva M. Frasier 9 103.58 

Floyd M. Glidden 9 103.58 

Frank E. Langley DE oe 

9 Sidney Sargent 103.58 

Craft.scribner - 2, 103.58 

Edith M. Prescott 10 103.58 

John Rayno 10 103.58 

Arlene Sawyer 10 103.58 

Caesar Bertagna 11 103.58 

Stella Sargent 11 103.58 

Lydia Woodward Hi 103.58 

John Bertagna 12 103.58 

Dorothy Crouse Ys 103.58 
Ashley Knowlton 12 103.58 

Ellen M. Rayno ie 103.58 
Henry Sawyer lz 103.58 

Octavia Stearns 12 103.58 

Canaan—Doris Bradbury 10 103.00 

Bellows Falls, Vt.-Ruth Davenport 9 63.00 

Alice Davenport 12 63.00 

Total $ 2,197.02 

Recommendations 

May I again urge the employment of a school nurse 

to look after the welfare of the children? ‘The cost of 

medical inspection last year was $78.00. A good share 
of this amount was paid by the school district. About 
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one dollar and a half per pupil is allowed for medical 

supervision in state aided district when a full time school 

nurse is employed. 

For the amount paid last year each school received 

one visit from the doctor. A school nurse would aver- 

age about a visit a month and in many instances follow 

up work would take place. 

May I take this opportunity to thank the members 

of the board for its help during the past year. — 

EARLE P: FREESE, 

Superintendent of Schools. 



45 

FINANCIAL REPORT 

OF 

School Treasurer and School Board 

For the year ending June 30, 1930 

Treasurer’s Report 

Summary : 

Cash on hand June 30, 1929 $ 269.67 

From selectmen by taxation 4,966.39 

From selectmen by dog tax 98.40 

From state treasurer, state aid ZIZZO 

From other sources 86.05 

Total receipts from all sources $7,092 7a, 
Less school board orders paid 7 022.66 

Balance on hand June 30, 1930 $ 629.91 

LUVIA M. CARR, Treasurer. 

Auditor’s Certificate 

This is to certify that I have examined the books, 

vouchers, bank statements and other financial records of 

the treasurer of the school district of Wilmot of 

which the above is a true summary for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1930, and find them~correct in all 

respects. 

July 10, 1930. 

ARTHUR E. THOMPSON, Auditor. 
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School Board’s Report 

Receipts: 

From state treasurer, state aid 

From selectmen by_ taxation 

From selectmen by dog licenses 

From elementary tuition 

From sale of property 

From other receipts 

Total receipts from all sources 

Cash on hand July 1, 1929 

Grand total 

Auditor’s Certificate 

Year ending June 30, 1930 

— $ 2,232.06 
4,966.39 

98. 40 
36.00 

- 47.30 
(275 

$7,382.90 
269.67 

$. /,02¢-94 

This is to certify that I-have. examined the books 

and other financial records of the school board of 

Wilmot, of which this is a-true summary for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1930, and find them correctly cast 
and properly vouched. 

July 10, 1930. 

ARTHUR E. THOMPSON, Auditor. 



EXPENDITURES ITEMIZED 

Center School 

Mrs. Theresa Atwood, teacher 

Average Membership 25.6 

Mrs. Theresa Atwood, salary 36 weeks 

Frank E. Langley, janitor 36 weeks 

Grace E. Joyce, broom 

E. H. Howard, labor 

E. H. Howard, lock 

Grace L. Joyce, oil and labor 
Fred E. Goodhue, repairs 

Total 

North Road School 

Mrs. Edna Abbott, teacher 

Average Membership 9.2 | 

Mrs. Edna Abbott, salary 36 weeks 

Sidney Sargent, janitor 36 weeks 

Total 

Langley School 

Ruth Sebra, teacher 

Average Membership 9.8 

Ruth Sebra, salary 36 weeks 

- Charles Barton, janitor 6 weeks 

Audrey Atwood, janitor 30 weeks 

Howard Atwood, gravel 

Total 

47 

$ 850.00 

36.00 

80 

3.00 

oe 

3.20 

10.24 

$ 903.79 

$ 800.00 
36.00 

$ 836.00 

$ 800.00 

6.00 

30.00 

15.50 

$ 851.50 
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Wilmot Flat School 

Faye E. Dexter, teacher 

Average Membership 28.7 

Faye E. Dexter, salary 

Loraine Cadow, salary 

Emma Morey, janitor 

M, S. Morse, janitor 

A. C. Corhaine, oil bill 

C. H. Chase, broom 

Emma Morey, cleaning 

Total 

Salaries of District Officers 

E. H. Howard, chairman 

Grace L. Joyce, school board 

Luther M. Keneston, school board 

Luvia Carr, treasurer 

John K. Stearns, clerk 

Arthur Thompson, auditor 

Total 

Truant Officer and School Census 

E. H. Howard, taking school census 

R. E. Lane, enumeration cards 

Total 

Expenses of Administration 

Edson Eastman Co., office supplies 

Musgrove Printing House, supplies 

E. H. Howard. money paid out 

Karl G. Cavis, treasurer supervisory union 

$ 897.22 

52.78 

36.00 

1.00 

8.90 

1.00 

7 OO 

$ 1,003.90 

$ 50.00 

40.00 

40.00 

10.00 

5.00 

2.00 

$ 147.00 



Earle P. Freese, money paid out 

Luvia Carr, money paid out 

Total 

Transportation — 

Mrs. Joseph Bertagna 

Peter McArthur 

Charles Whittemore 

Total 

High School Tuition 

Proctor Academy 

Franklin High School 

Bellows Falls High School 

Canaan High Schol 

Total 

Elementary School Tuition 

Andover School District 

Fuel—All Schools 

Mrs. Grace L. Joyce 

Howard Atwood 

Leon Pingree 

-at- 3, Phelps 

George Barton 

Batis itoward ~ 

M. N. Sheppard 

John Rayno 

C. E. Gibbs 

Floyd Glidden, labor 

Total 

49 

$ 11.19 
7.70 

$ 87.16 

$ 505.00 
184.00 

pA AG 

$ 706.10 

$ 1,390.74 

68.25 

55.70 

5.26 

$ LS Ie3S 

$ 7.00 

$ 66.09 

37.50 

3.09 

24.00 

75 

2.00 

20.00 

4.00 

9.50 

3.00 

$ 169.75 
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Miscellaneous Items 

Text books 

Scholars’ supphes 

Flags and appurtenances 

Other expenses of instruction 

Medical inspection 

New equipment 

Per ’capitantas 

Superintendent's salary 
Janitor supplies 

Union repairs and expenses 

Dotat 

Summary 

Center school 

North Road school 

Langley school 

Flat school 

Salaries district officers 

Truant officer and school census 

Expenses of administration 

Transportation 

High school tuition 

Elementary tuition 

Fuel, all schools 

Miscellaneous items 

Total 

$ 105.90 

111.45 

2.85 

11.68 

78.00 

11.87 

194.00 

210.27 

44.00 

4.28 

$ 774.30 

$ 903.79 
836.00 
851.50 

1,003.90 
147.00 
16.21 
87.16 

706.10 
1,519.95 

7.00 
169.75 
774.30 

$ 7,022.66 
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Payments 1929-30, Budget for Current Year, 

Expenditures to January, 1930, and Proposed Budget for 

1931-32 

Expended Budget 
1929-30 1930-31 

Salaries district officers $ 147.00 $ 150.00 
Superintendent’s salary 210.27 203.93 
Truant officer and school census 16.21 25.00 
Expenses of administration 87.16 40.00 
Teachers’ salaries 3,400.00 3,450.00 
Text books 105.90 100.00 
Scholars’ supplies 111.45 1120.00 
Flags and appurtenances 2.85 5.00 
Other expenses of instruction 11.68 7.00 
Janitor service 144.00 144.010 
Fuel . 169.75 192.00 
Janitors’ supplies 50.00 20.00 
Minor repairs and expenses 40.57 100.00 
Medical inspection 78.00 90.00 
Transportation 706.10 1,008.00 
High school tuition 1,519.95 2,197.02 
Elementary tuition 7.00 72.00 
Other special activities 
Alterations old buildings 150.00 
New equipment 20.77 
Per capita. tax 194.00 250.00 

Expend- Proposed 
ed to Budget 

Jan. 731 1931-32 

$ 40.00 $ 150.00 
203.93 224.00 
16.00 20.00 
17.27 50.00 

1,380.00 3,550.00 
107.83 110.00 
82.40 125.00 
3.00 5.00 

7.00 
27.00 144.00 
67.47 192.00 
49.49 20.00 

108.01 100.00 
; 90.00 
390.00 1,008.00 
739.00 1,719.70 

9.60 72.00 
8.08 

69.85 

250.00 238.00 

Total payments $ 7,022.66 $ 8,323.95 $ 3,548.93 $ 7,824.70 
Cash on hand June 30, 1930 629.91 

‘Grand total $ 7,652.57 

Financial Standing 

Jan. 31, 1931 

Amount raised by taxation 

Amount paid by selectmen to date 

Amount due from selectmen by taxation 

> 5,057.09 

3,100.00 

$91,957.42 
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Assets: 

Cash on hand, treasurer’s balance 
Amount due from selectmen by taxation 
Amount due from selectmen, dog tax 
Amount due, elementary tuition 

CL Gtaned Sserse m 

Liabilities : a 

Unexpended budget 

Summary : 

Liabilities 

Assets 

Excess of liabilities over assets 
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School Board’s Estimate for 1931-32 

School Board’s statement of amounts required to support public 
schools and meet other statutory obligations of the district for the fiscal 
year beginning July 1, 1931. 

Detailed statement of proposed expenditures: 

Elementary 
Schools 

Support of schools 
Teachers’ salaries $ 3,550.00 
Text books 110.00 
Scholars’ supplies 125.00 
Flags and appurtenances 5.00 
Other expenses of instruction 7.00 
.Janitor service 144.00 
Fuel 192.00 
Water, light, janitors’ supplies 20.00 
Minor repairs and expenses 100.00 
Health supervision (medical inspection) 90.00 
Transportation of pupils 1,008.00 
Payment of elementary tuitions 72.00 

—— $ 5,423.00 

Other statutory requirements 
Salaries of district officers $ 150.00 
Truant officer and school census 20.00 
Payment of tuitions in high schools and academies 1,719.70 
Superintendent’s excess salary 224.00 
Per capita tax 238.00 
Administration 50.00 

$ 2,401.70 

Total amount required to meet school ‘board’s budget $ 7,824.70 

Estimated income of district: 

State aid $ 2,483.82 

Assessment required to balance school lboard’s budget $ 5,340.88 

Special appropriations proposed 
To meet increased cost of high school tuition and trans- 

portation $ 650.00 

Total assessment required to cover budget and 
appropriations $ 5,990.88 

ERNEST H:. HOWARD, 

Gia bel) OY Cds, 

LUTHER M. KENESTON, 

School Board. 

ayiumot, N. H., Feb: 2, 1931. 
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